the past been recognized as a direct expense. Under IFRS 15 the
cost is instead recognized over the entire term of  the contract and
therefore as a contract asset. The cost for 2018 was SEK 4 million.
This is according to adjustments based on item 2 above. If  the con-
tract assets for 2018 had been recognized according to the previous
standard (IAS 18) the contract asset would have been zero because
the expense would have been recognized directly in the income sta-
tement.
iii) Contract liabilities relating to prepaid subscription fees amounted
to SEK 60 million as of  December 31, 2018. If  the contract liability for
2018 had been recognized according to the previous standard (IAS
18), the contract liability would have been zero and would have
instead been recognized as prepaid subscription fees or prepaid
income.
 iv) The contract liabilities are divided as of  December 31, 2018
between current contract liabilities of  SEK 138 million and recogni-
zed in the balance sheet as other current liabilities. Non-current con-
tract liabilities of  SEK 80 million are recognized in the balance sheet
as other non-current liabilities.

SEKm
Jan.–Dec.

2018 IFRS 15
Adjust-
ments

Jan.–Dec.
2018 IAS 18

Revenue 1,2 19,168 –4 19,164
Production expenses 2 –14,127 22 –14,105
Selling and administrative
expenses  –2,841 0 –2,841

Operating income (EBITA)  2,200 18 2,218

100100

Administration Report Group Parent Company Auditor's report Five-year overview Notice of AGM

SEKm Reference
December 31,
2018, IFRS 15 Reclassification

December 31, 2018,
IAS 18

Assets

Contract assets 109 –109 0

whereof  SafePoint  i) 105 –105 0

whereof  cost relating fulfil contracts ii) 4 –4 0

Other assets 18,382 0 18,382

Total Assets  18,491 –109 18,382

Shareholders' equity & liabilities

Shareholders' equity  8,422 33 8,455

Prepayments from customers  0 53 53

Accrued expenses and prepaid income  1,526 8 1,534

External accounts payable  651 9 660

Other current liabilities iii, iv) 138 –138 0

whereof  Current contract liabilities  138 –138 0

Other non-current liabilities iii, iv) 80 –80 0

whereof  Non-current contract liabilities  80 –80 0

Deferred tax liability  0 6 6

Other liabilities  7,674 0 7,674

Total Shareholders' equity & liabilities  18,491 –109 18,382

Introduction Strategy Our operations Corporate Governance Report Sustainability Report › Financial statements

Notes – continued

Revenue from operations
The Group’s revenue is generated from a range of  cash handling
services. These include cash in transit, cash management, and
cross border transportation of  cash and precious metals and
storage of  valuables. Revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis
over the period which is deemed to reflect when the service is perfor-
med. See also Note 8.

Financial income and expenses
Interest income and borrowing costs are reported in the statement of